RESOLUTION TO ENDORSE JOHN DOE AS A CANDIDATE FOR THE OFFICE OF STATE WARDEN CALIFORNIA STATE JURISDICTION, 2022-2023 COLUMBIAN YEAR

WHEREAS, Brother John Doe currently serves the Knights of Columbus California State Council as State Committeeman, and Board Member of the Columbian Foundation Supporting People with Intellectual Disabilities Inc., California Knights of Columbus Emilio B. Moure Museum, Columbian Properties, Inc., Columbian Charities, Inc. and Columbian Retirement Home, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Brother John Doe joined the Knights of Columbus in 1993 as a member of First Catholic Church Council 12345 in Somewhere City where he served in various capacities and as the Grand Knight in 1999-2000 and achieved the Star Council Award; became a member of First Catholic Church Assembly 123 in 1995; went through the chairs and served as the Faithful Navigator in 2001-2002; served in various offices of California Chapter leading to service as the Chapter President in 2002-2003; was a California Delegate to the 121st Supreme Convention in Washington D.C. in August 2003; and

WHEREAS, Brother John Doe served as District Deputy for six (6) consecutive years, achieving three (3) Star District Awards; formed Second Catholic Church Council No. 67899 Somewhere City; and

WHEREAS, Brother John Doe has served the California State Council as State Committeeman under the State Membership Committee as Assistant Chairman-North for New Council Development/Round Table, State Membership Coordinator and Committeeman for two (2) years in the State Council's Administrative and Finance Committee; served as 2010 State Convention Assistant Chairman, and 2012-2013 Awards Program Chairman; and

WHEREAS, Brother John Doe has served four (4) years as the District Master for the California District, St. Junipero Serra Province of the Knights of Columbus Fourth Degree; formed one new assembly, Second Catholic Church Assembly 456 in Another City, California; and

WHEREAS, Brother John Doe is an active parishioner of First Catholic Church in Somewhere City serving as a Eucharistic Minister, Lector, and Hospitality Minister; was a member of the Parish Finance Council for seven (7) years, served as Chairman in the Leadership Phase of the Capital Campaign of the Parish; and

WHEREAS, Brother John Doe has retired from Somewhere City, California where he worked as a Public Servant for 36 years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in view of his service and dedication to the Knights of Columbus, his Council, Chapter, Assembly, Church and Community, First Catholic Church Council 12345 proudly and enthusiastically endorses Brother John Doe for the office of State Warden for the Columbian Year 2022-2023 and urges his election at the California Annual State Council Meeting to be held in Sacramento, California in May 2022.

ADOPTED January 11, 2022, at the regular Business Meeting of First Catholic Church Council 12345, Somewhere City, California.

<u>Iohn Smith</u>

John Smith, Grand Knight



James Jones

James Jones, Recorder